

LEGISLATION ACT
R-031-2021
Registered with the Chief Legislative Counsel
2021-06-29

LEGISLATION ACT CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS REGULATIONS

The Commissioner in Executive Council, on the recommendation of the Minister of Justice, under section 90 of the *Legislation Act* and every enabling power, makes the annexed *Legislation Act Consequential Amendments Regulations*.

French versions

1. The French version of each of the following regulations listed in column 1 is amended in each provision listed in column 2, by adding "législatif" after "texte" and "législatifs" after "textes" wherever they appear:

Column 1	Column 2
<i>Cannabis Regulations</i> , R.Nu. R-009-2020	Paragraph 25(1)(c)
<i>Fees Regulations</i> , R.Nu. R-010-2015	Paragraph 2(3)(c)
<i>Reporting Regulations</i> , R.Nu. R-014-2015	The definitions of "report" and "record" in section 1

2. (1) The French version of each of the following regulations listed in column 1 is amended in each provision listed in column 2, by adding "public" after "fonctionnaire" wherever it appears:

Column 1	Column 2
<i>Government Contract Regulations</i> , R.Nu. R-002-2011	Paragraph (c) of the definition of "contract authority" in subsection 1(1), subsections 1(3), 1(4) and 1(5), section 4,
<i>Occupational Health and Safety Regulations</i> , R.Nu. R-003-2016	Subsection 338(3)
<i>Summary Conviction Procedures Regulations</i> , N.W.T.Reg. R-014-92	Item 130 in Part 3 of Schedule A

References to Commissioner

3. (1) Each of the following regulations listed in column 1 is amended in each provision listed in column 2, by replacing "Commissioner" wherever it appears with "Minister":

Column 1	Column 2
<i>Corrections Service Regulations</i> , R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.C-21	Section 69
<i>Establishing Competence of Dental Hygienist Regulations</i> , R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.D-1	Paragraph 1(a) and (b)
<i>Asphalt Paving Industry Emission Regulations</i> , R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.E-23	Paragraph 2(1)(c)
<i>Territorial Hospital Insurance Services Regulations</i> , R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.T-12	Section 13
<i>Liquor Regulations</i> , R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.L-34	Form 10
<i>Liquor Store Regulations</i> , R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.L-36	The definition of "designated liquor store" in section 1, subsection 2(1) to (4),
<i>Public Trustee Regulations</i> , R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.P-32	Section 7

<i>Student Financial Assistance Regulations</i> , R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.S-20	Subsections 18(1), 23(1), 23(2) and 24(3), section 26, paragraph 28(3)(d), subsection 28(4), paragraphs 30(1)(b) and (c), subsection 30(2), paragraph 30(2)(b), subsection 30(2.1), paragraph 30(2.1)(b), subsection 30(3), section 31,
<i>Guide Exemption Regulations</i> , R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.T-15	Section 1

(2) Each of the following regulations listed in column 1 is amended in each provision listed in column 2, by replacing "Commissioner" wherever it appears with "Government of Nunavut":

Column 1	Column 2
<i>Delegation of Authority Regulations</i> , R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.7(Supp.)	Section 2
<i>Legal Services Regulations</i> , R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.L-8	Subsection 18(3), paragraph 33(2)(b), and sections 40 and 47
<i>Student Financial Assistance Regulations</i> , R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.S-20	Subsection 41(3)

(3) Subsection 2(1) of the *Guarantees and Indemnities General Regulations*, R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.F-5, is amended by replacing "the Commissioner or the Minister of Finance on behalf of the Commissioner" with "the Minister of Finance on behalf of the Government".

(4) Section 3 of the *Guarantees and Indemnities General Regulations*, R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.F-5, is amended by replacing "the Commissioner or Minister of Finance" and "the Commissioner or the Minister of Finance" with "the Minister of Finance".

(5) The definition of "Officer" in section 1 of the *Annual Vacations Regulations*, R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.L-1, is amended by deleting "appointed by the Commissioner under the Act".

(6) Paragraph 3(1)(a) of the *Land Titles Tariff of Fees Regulations*, N.W.T.Reg. R-062-93 is amended by deleting "issued by the Commissioner and" and "Land Claims".

(7) Form 11 of the *Liquor Regulations*, R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.L-34 is amended by replacing "Commissioner" and "Commissioner of Nunavut" with "Minister".

(8) Sections 2 and 3 of the *General Delegation Regulations*, N.W.T.Reg. R-043-98, are amended by replacing "the Commissioner" with "the Minister or the Commissioner in Executive Council".

(9) The following provisions of the *Business Loans and Guarantees Regulations*, R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.B-7, are amended by replacing "Commissioner" with "Corporation" wherever it appears:

- (a) the definition of "guarantee fee" in section 1;
- (b) subsection 13(1);
- (c) section 14;
- (d) section 15;
- (e) subsections 16(1) and (2);
- (f) subsection 19(1);
- (g) section 21.

(10) Subsection 3(3) of the *Barber Shops and Beauty Salons Regulations*, R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.P-11, is repealed.

(11) Section 40 of the *Student Financial Assistance Regulations*, R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.S-20, is amended

- (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting "or, in the case of a loan which the Commissioner has agreed to make, recommend to the Commissioner that the loan be denied";

- (b) **in paragraph (b) by deleting "**, on behalf of the Commissioner,"; **and**
- (c) **in paragraph (c) by replacing "recommend to the Commissioner that legal proceedings be commenced" with "commence legal proceedings".**

(12) Subsection 41(1) of the *Student Financial Assistance Regulations*, R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.S-20, is amended by deleting ", on behalf of the Commissioner".

(13) Subsection 41(2) of the *Student Financial Assistance Regulations*, R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.S-20, is amended by replacing "recommend to the Commissioner that legal proceedings be commenced" with "commence legal proceedings".

References to *Interpretation Act*

4. Each of the following regulations listed in column 1 is amended in each provision listed in column 2, by replacing "the *Interpretation Act*" wherever it appears with "Part 1 of the *Legislation Act*":

Column 1	Column 2
<i>Baker Lake Housing Authority Order</i> , R.Nu. R-001-2015	Section 7
<i>Cape Dorset Housing Authority Order</i> , R.Nu. R-011-2011	Section 7
<i>Coral Harbour Housing Authority Order</i> , R.Nu. R-016-2014	Section 7
<i>Iqaluit Housing Authority Order</i> , R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.N-6	Section 8
<i>Kugaaruk Housing Authority Order</i> , R.Nu. R-015-2010	Section 7
<i>Taloyoak Housing Authority Order</i> , R.Nu. R-030-2009	Section 7

References to the Nunavut Agreement

5. (1) Each of the following regulations listed in column 1 is amended in each provision listed in column 2, by replacing "Nunavut Land Claims Agreement" wherever it appears with "Nunavut Agreement":

Column 1	Column 2
<i>Territorial Parks Regulations</i> , R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.T-13,	Subsection 3.3(10)
<i>Tourist Establishment Regulations</i> , R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.T-17	Subsection 5.1(1) and (2)
<i>Wildlife Transitional Regulations, 2015</i> , R.Nu. R-022-2015	The definition of "Nunavut Settlement Area" in section 1

(2) The definition of "Agreement" in Appendix A of the Schedule to the *Nunavummi Nangminiqagtunik Ikajuuti Regulations*, R.Nu. R-007-2017 is repealed and replaced by:

Agreement – means Nunavut Agreement.

(3) Paragraph 9(2)(e) of the *Student Financial Assistance Regulations*, R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.S-20, is repealed and replaced by:

- (e) is a Nunavut Inuk, the child of a Nunavut Inuk or the adopted child of a Nunavut Inuk under the laws relating to adoption in any jurisdiction or under Inuit customs and usages.

(4) Item 17 of Schedule A to the *Marine Tourism Regulations*, R.Nu. R-012-2018 is amended by replacing "Inuit enrolled under the Nunavut Land Claims Agreement" with "Nunavut Inuit".

Miscellaneous amendments

6. Section 1 of the *Dental Mechanics Liability Insurance Regulations*, N.W.T.Reg. R-146-96 is repealed.

7. Paragraph 45(e) of the *Legal Services Regulations*, R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.L-8, is amended by replacing "Legislative Assembly" with "Legislature".

8. Subsection 14(3) of the *Cambridge Bay Liquor Restriction Regulations*, R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.L-14, is amended by replacing "sixth clear day from" with "sixth day after".

Coming into force

9. These regulations come into force on the same day as sections 94 to 147 of the Act.